

CHAPTER 254.

CLERKS OF THE GRAND JURY.

H. F. 262.

AN ACT to amend section fifty-two hundred and fifty-six (5256), supplement to the code, 1913, relating to the appointment of clerks of the grand jury and fixing salaries thereof.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Clerk of the grand jury — salary — assistant. That
 2 section fifty-two hundred and fifty-six (5256), supplement to the code,
 3 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the word
 4 "inhabitants" in line twenty-four of said section the words "and less
 5 than one hundred twenty thousand inhabitants,"; also by adding
 6 after the word "of" and before the word "fifteen" in line twenty-five
 7 of said section the following words: "not to exceed"; and by adding
 8 at the end of said section the following: "In counties having a popula-
 9 tion of one hundred twenty thousand and over, such clerks shall
 10 receive an annual salary of twenty-two hundred dollars (\$2,200). In
 11 addition thereto the court may, in counties having a population of
 12 one hundred twenty thousand inhabitants and over, if it deems it
 13 necessary, appoint an assistant clerk of the grand jury and fix his
 14 salary therefor.

Approved April 18, A. D. 1919.

CHAPTER 255.

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES, ETC., BY TOWN COUNCILS.

H. F. 418.

AN ACT to amend section six hundred eighty-three (683), supplement to the code, 1913, and section six hundred eighty-four (684) of the code, providing for passage or adoption of ordinances, resolutions and orders by town councils.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Town councils — ordinances, etc. — majority vote.
 1 That the law as it appears in section six hundred eighty-three (683),
 2 supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by
 3 striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10) of said section the words,
 4 "a concurrence of four (4) councilmen or of three (3) councilmen
 5 and the mayor", and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "a majority
 6 vote of the town council".

SEC. 2. Same. That the law as it appears in section six hundred
 2 eighty-four (684) of the code, be and the same is hereby amended by
 3 striking from lines three (3) and four (4) of said section the words,
 4 "the concurrence of two-thirds (2-3) of the whole number", and
 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words, "a majority vote".

Approved April 18, A. D. 1919.